

COUNTY OF LETHBRIDGE RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION LTD.

SUPPLEMENTAL BY LAW #2

At a general meeting of the County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd. held on the 19 day of April, 2022 it was regularly moved and seconded that:

The County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd. ADD to its Supplemental By Laws the following By Law #2

- a. Monthly water/maintenance payments made to the Association shall be done by preauthorized direct debit. If a member fails to make two consecutive payments, the Association shall be entitled to refuse to provide water service and levy an interest charge of 10% per annum on all monies due, to such member, until such time as all monies due to the Association have been paid by such member. A re-hook up fee of \$100.00 will be charged.
- b. A water <u>restrictor</u> and <u>double check valve</u> shall be installed to limit the flow of water to each member.
- c. The restrictor must be easily accessible. Such restrictors can only be removed for cleaning and servicing by an authorized representative of the Association.
- d. If a <u>member removes or alters</u>, or instructs <u>someone to remove or alter</u>, County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd.water distribution system works in any way, for any unauthorized reason, the Association shall be entitled to close that member's unit. **The penalty** will be closure for a period of 6 months for the first offense. A penalty payment to the Association of \$500.00 plus associated costs. **Second** offense will result in permanent closure and removal.
- e. An Authorized representative of County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd. shall have the right to enter onto any land or premises to inspect any member's water system, at any time with notice to ensure that the Association's water distribution system works is in place and has not been altered in any way.
- f. Relocation of water units (curb stop) held by County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd. issued to a landholder can only be relocated at the discretion of the Board with applicable service charges.